

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

<hr/>		:
MARVIN OVERBY, ET AL.	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	Case No. 02-CV-1357-B
vs.	:	
	:	This Document Relates To:
TYCO INTERNATIONAL LTD., ET AL.	:	ERISA Actions
	:	
Defendants.	:	
<hr/>		:

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENTS, APPROVAL
OF NOTICE PLAN AND SETTING OF FAIRNESS HEARING**

IZARD NOBEL, LLP
Robert A. Izard
29 South Main Street, Suite 215
West Hartford, CT 06107
(860) 493-6292

STULL, STULL & BRODY
Edwin J. Mills
6 East 45th Street
New York, NY 10017
(212) 687-7230

Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

BOUCHARD, KLEINMAN & WRIGHT, P.A.
Kenneth G. Bouchard (NH Bar # 51)
1 Merrill Drive, Suite 6
Hampton, NH 03842
(603) 926-9333

Liaison Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
	A. Plaintiffs' Claims	2
	B. Plaintiffs Have Thoroughly and Aggressively Litigated This Case	2
	1. Plaintiffs Have Engaged in Substantial Motion Practice	3
	2. Plaintiffs Have Conducted Thorough and Comprehensive	3
	3. The Parties Participated In Comprehensive, Arms'-Length	4
	C. The Proposed Settlements	4
III.	ARGUMENT	5
	A. The Proposed Settlements Warrant Preliminary Approval	5
	1. The Proposed Settlements Were the Result of Serious, Informed ..	7
	2. The Proposed Settlements Are Within the Range of Possible	8
	B. The Proposed Notice Plan Is Adequate	10
IV.	CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Bendoud v. Hodgson</i> , 578 F. Supp. 2d 257(D. Mass. 2008)	9
<i>Bussie v. Allmerica Financial Corp</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D. Mass. 1999).....	8
<i>City P’ship Co. v. Atlantic Acquisition Ltd. P’ship.</i> , 100 F.3d 1041 (1st Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>County of Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting</i> , 907 F.2d 1295 (2d Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78, 85 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Duhaime v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 177 F.R.D. 54 (D. Mass. 1997).....	6, 8
<i>Greenspun v. Bogan</i> , 492 F. 2d 375 (1st Cir. 1974).....	6
<i>Hawkins ex rel. Hawkins v. Commissioner of New Hampshire Dept. of Health And Human Services</i> , 2004 WL 166722, at *5 (D.N.H. Jan. 23, 2004).....	6, 7
<i>In Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005).....	5, 6
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d.Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17090 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2003).....	7
<i>In re Michael Milken & Assoc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 46 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	10
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997).....	10
<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.</i> , 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005).....	5

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 7

In re Touch America Holdings, Inc.,
381 B.R. 95 (Bkrtcy.D. Del. 2008)..... 10

In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.,
618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)..... 5

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 10

Patrowicz v. Transamerica HomeFirst, Inc.,
359 F. Supp. 2d 140 (D. Conn. 2005)..... 10

Rolland v. Cellucci,
191 F.R.D. 3 (D. Mass. 2000)..... 6

Scott v. First American Title Ins. Co.,
No. 06-cv-286-JD, 2008 WL 4820498 (D.N.H. Nov. 5, 2008)..... 6

Wal-Mart Stores Inc v. Visa Usa Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 10, 11

Statues and Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)..... 1, 6, 11

Secondary Sources

Manual For Complex Litigation, Fourth (“MCL”) § 13.14 at 171);
MCL § 21.632..... 5

Newberg on Class Actions, § 8.34..... 11
